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ANNO QUINQUAGE SIMO QUINTO 

VICTOREE 	 E GIN/E. 
* 	* * * * * * * * * r* * * * * * * * * * * *M 	* * * * * * * * * * * 

No. XXIII. 
An Act to indemnify the Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the 

Treasury, and other Public Officers, in respect of certain 
unauthorized advances from the Public Account of the 
Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks. [Assented to, 
24th March, 1892.] 

WHEREAS certain sums of money have been withdrawn from the Preamble. 
Public Account of the Colonial Treasurerin the various Banks 

without the authority of Parliament for the purpose of paying the 
claims of contractors and others in anticipation of the sanction of 
Parliament, which said sums are shown in the Schedule hereto, and 
amount to the sum of One hundred. and sixty-eight thousand and 
one pounds thirteen shillings and ninepence : And whereas the 
respective sums so withdrawn and payments so made were necessary 
to carry on and maintain the Public Service : And whereas it is 
expedient to indemnify all persons concerned or engaged in the matter 
of such withdrawals or payments : Be it therefore enacted by the 
Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent 

of 



2 55° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Indemnity to 
Colonial Treasurer 
and his Officers, &o. 

Short title. 

of the Legislative Council and. Legislative Assembly of New South 
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :- 

The Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the Treasury, and. all 
persons whosoever concerned or engaged. in making the said with-
drawals or payments, are hereby indemnified. and held harmless for and. 
in respect of the withdrawal and. expenditure of the said sum of One 
hundred. and. sixty-eight thousand and one pounds thirteen shillings 
and. ninepence. 

This Act may be cited as the " Treasury Indemnity Act, 
1892." 

SCHEDULE. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 
SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS during the period from 24th December, 1891, 

to 4th February, 1892, inclusive, which have been made by the 
Honorable the Colonial Treasurer without appropriation and 
warrant. 

Head of Service. Payments, 24th 
December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

SERVICES OF 1891. 

No. II. 
£ s. d. 

His Excellency the Governor 33 19 10 
The Executive Council ... 19 4 0 
The Legislative Assembly 58 6 8 
The Legislative Council and Assembly ... 16 11 9 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary ... ••• 164 14 10 
Registrar-General ... ... ••• ... 68 16 0 
Ordnance and Barrack Department ... ••• ... 25 0 0 
Volunteer Naval Artillery ... — ... 94 15 10 
Training Ship, " Wolverene" ... ••• ••• — 127 6 2 
Torpedo Defence ... ... ... ... ... 92 6 9 
Reception House for Insane, Darlinghurst ••• • • • 24 0 0 
Government Statistician ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 967 0 8 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... ••• ••• •• • 880 3 3 
Housekeeper, Friendly Societies Records ••• ••• 5 0 0 
Public Buildings and Ground, Rookwood ... ••• .•. 97 7 5 
Government Domains ... ••• 102 5 2 
Sericulture Expenses, &c. ... ... ••• 41 13 4 
Callan Park Asylum Inquiry Commission ... ••• ••• 29 3 4 
Balance of verdict and costs in case Cape v. McMillan ... ... 973 8 0 
Interest on balance of purchase money on property, Charlotte-place, 

purchased for Naval Home ... ... ... — 90 0 0 
Board to Revise History of New South Wales ... ••• — 15 15 0 
Official History of New South Wales, Expenses, &c.... 112 10 0 
Centennial Park—Salary of Overseer ... ••• ... ... 14 0 0 
Lord Howe Island—Repairs Cottage, &c., Forest Ranger •.. ... 18 0 0 

No. IV. 
Treasury ... •.. ••• ••• ••• ••• 92 3 2 
Customs ... ••• 1,485 5 3 
Government Printer's Department 0•0 6,741 10 7 
Stores and Stationery ••• • • • ••• ••• • • 542 14 11 
Board of Health ... ••• ••• 0 19 3 
Marine Board Miscellaneous •• • 205 8 6 
Telegraph Stations ••• 3 12 0 
Colonial Lighthouses ••• •• • 10 14 5 

Carried forward... ••• 13,153 16 1 



55° VICTORI2E, No. 23. a 
Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

SERVICES OF 1891—continued. 
£ s. d. 

Brought forward ••• 111•• ••• 13,153 16 1 

No. IV—continued. 
Shipping Masters... ••• 8 17 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 264 14 6 
Public Wharfs ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 55 18 4 
Exchange on Remittances 11,1 866 ••• 4,888 19 9 
Imperial Pension Office ... • • ••• 8 0 0 

No. V. 
Crown Solicitor ••• ••• ••• 61 11 3 
Quarter Sessions ... ••• ••• 26 14 2 

No. VI. 
Department of Lands ... ••• ••• 56 5 0 
Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... ••• ••• ••• 660 12 9 
Survey of Lands ... ••• 2,516 4 7 

No. VII. 

Department of Public Works Establishment 118 6 4 
Incidental Expenses to Wharfs ... ... 836 10 5 
Jetty, Woolgoolga Bay ... ... ... 709 16 10 
Cargo Shed, Woolloomooloo Bay 516 10 0 
Gaols, Court-houses, and Lockups 827 13 0 
Repairs, Post and Telegraph Stations ... 130 15 1 
Institutions for the Insane—Repairs, &c. 4 0 0 
Hard Labour Gaols ... ... ... ••• 151 18 10 
Furniture, Public Offices •••••• ... 251 8 2 
Additions, &c., Governor's Residence, Hill View 8 8 4 

Do Admiralty House ... ••• 6.. 310 2 3 
Repairs, Public Buildings ... ••• .8. 183 7 6 
Police Stations and Officers' Quarters ... ••• 130 0 0 
Bridge over Lachlan at Cowra ... ••• 550 0 0 
Mulwala Bridge, Murray River ... ••• 2 2 4 
Military Works ... ••• ••• 27 3 0 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ... ••• 9 0 0 
Prothonotary ... ... 180 15 0 
Bankruptcy Court 16 10 1 
District Courts ••• ••• 253 2 5 
Petty Sessions ••• 8 • • ••• 26 8 0 
Prisons ... ... ... 064 1,226 6 8 
Patents and Copyrights ... •• ••• 13 11 11 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction ••• ••• ••• 8,000 0 0 
Alterations " Sobraon " ••• ••• ••• 1,681 1 6 
Steam-cutter for " Vernon " ••• 75 6 3 

No. X. 
Imported Stock ... ••• ••• ••• 41 17 11 
Water Conservation and Irrigation ••• 4 3 4 
School of Mines and Assay Works ••• 32 14 7 
Agricultural Department •.. 060 ••• 244 17 7 

No. XI. 
Post Office... ••• ••• ••• 3,365 8 10 
Country Postmasters ••• ••• Oa. ••• 1,300 0 0 
Electric Telegraphs ••11 ••• 00 ••• 4,444 10 9 

Carried forward 47,456 10 4 



••• 

168,001 13 9 TOTAL... ••• 

55° VICTORLE, No. 28. 

Treasury Indemnify. 

4 

Payments, 21th 
December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

Heal of Service. 

Brought forward ••• 

SERVICES OF 1892. 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary 
Artillery Force ... 
Coast Hospital ••. 
Maintenance of sick paupers ... 
Maintenance of deserted children, &c. 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute 
Expenses re Local Government and Electoral Bills 

No. IV. 
Treasury ... ... •.• 
Customs ... ... ••• ... 
Government Printer's Department ... . . 
Board of Health ... ... ••• ... 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 
Public Wharfs ... ... ... 
Railways--Working Expenses, &c. 

No. V. 
Quarter Sessions ... 

No. VII. • 
DredgeService ... ... ' • ... ... 
Water Supply and Sewerage Department 
Repairs to Public Buildings ... • . ... 
Maclean Court-house ... • ... ... 
Broken Hill Court-house, Additions,&c. ... 
Landing Silt, Harbours and Rivers Department 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice 
District Courts ... 
Coroners' Inquests ... 
Petty Sessions ... ... 
Patents and Copyrights ... 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction 
Free Public Library 

No. XI. 
Post Office... ... 
Money Order and Government Savings Bank Department 

OTHER PAYMENTS. 

Construction and Extension of Telegraph Lines generally (Loan Vote) 
Interest on Advances by London Banks ... ..• 
Coogee Bay Sea Wall ... ... 
Seamen's Wages ... ... ... 
Norfolk Island Mail Service ... ... 
Broken Hill Post and Telegraph Office... 
Mercantile Marine Pensions ... ... ... ... ... 
Interest on Deposit by New South Wales Savings Bank ...  

£ s. d. 
47,456 10 4 

50 0 0 
2,000 0 0 

10 0 0 
5 0 0 

50 0 0 
486 8 8 

5 0 0 

1 16 2 
100 0 0 

1,100 0 0 
10 0 0 

200 0 0 
150 0 0 

100,000 a 0 

4,000 0 0 

2 16 0 
225 7 0 

5 11 4 
137 7 10 
150 0 0 
13 9 6 

20 0 0 
10 0 0 
13 0 0 
20 0 0 
10 0 0 

500 0 0 
48 17 6 

1,000 0 0 
70 0 0 

1,269 2 11 
3,564 0 4 

460 8 10 
50 0 0 
16 13 4 

1,038 0 0 
2 4 0 

3,750 0 0 

••• 

••• 

The Treasury, New South Wales, JOHN SEE, 
Sydney, 15th February, 1892. Treasurer. 

[3d.] 
By Authority : CHARLES POTTER, Government Printer, Sydney, 1892. 
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ANNO QUINQUAGE SIMO QUINTO 

VICTOREE Li   E GIN/E. 
* * * 	* 	* 	 * * * 	 * 	 * 

No. XXIII. 
An Act to indemnify the Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the 

Treasury, and other Public Officers, in respect of certain 
unauthorized advances from the Public Account of the 
Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks. [Assented to, 
24th March, 1892.] 

NITHEREAS certain sums of money have been withdrawn from the Preamble. 
Public Account of the Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks 

without the authority of Parliament for the purpose of paying the 
claims of contractors and others in anticipation of the sanction of 
Parliament, which said sums are shown in the Schedule hereto, and 
amount to the sum of One hundred and sixty-eight thousand and 
one pounds thirteen shillings and ninepence : And whereas the 
respective sums so withdrawn and payments so made were necessary 
to carry on and maintain the Public Service : And whereas it is 
expedient to indemnify all persons concerned or engaged in the matter 
of such withdrawals or payments : Be it therefore enacted by the 
Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent 

of 



2 55° VICTOR LZE, No. 23. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Indemnity to 
Colonial Treasurer 
and his Officers, &o. 

Short title. 

of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South 
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :- 

The Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the Treasury, and all 
persons whosoever concerned or engaged in making the said with-
drawals or payments, are hereby indemnified and held. harmless for and 
in respect of the withdrawal and expenditure of the said sum of One 
hundred and sixty-eight thousand and one pounds thirteen shillings 
and ninepence. 

This Act may be cited as the " Treasury Indemnity Act, 
1892." 

SCHEDULE. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 
SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS during the period from 24th December, 1891, 

to 4th February, 1892, inclusive, which have been made by the 
Honorable the Colonial Treasurer without appropriation and 
warrant. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

SERVICES OF 1891. 

No. II. 
£ s. d. 

His Excellency the Governor ••• 33 19 10 
The Executive Council ... ... ... 19 4 0 
The Legislative Assembly ... 58 6 8 
The Legislative Council and Assembly ... ••• 16 11 9 

No. VI. 
Colonial Secretary •.. ••• 164 14 10 
Registrar-General ... ... • 0 0 68 16 0 
Ordnance and Barrack Department ... ... 25 0 0 
Volunteer Naval Artillery ... ... 94 15 10 
Training Ship, " Wolverene" ... .•. ... 127 6 2 
Torpedo Defence ... ... ... ... ••• 92 6 9 
Reception House for Insane, Darlinghurst ... ... 24 0 0 
Government Statistician ... ••• ••• ••• ••. ••• 967 0 8 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... ... .•• 880 3 3 
Housekeeper, Friendly Societies Records ••• ... ••• 5 0 0 
Public Buildings and Ground, Rookwood ... ••• — 97 7 5 
Government Domains ... ••• 102 5 2 
Sericulture Expenses, &c. —••• .•. ••• 41 13 4 
Callan Park Asylum Inquiry Commission ... $. •• • ••• 29 3 4 
Balance of verdict and costs in case Cape v. McMillan ... ••• 973 8 0 
Interest on balance of purchase money on property, Charlotte-place, 

purchased for Naval Home ... ... ... ••• 90 0 0 
Board to Revise History of New South Wales ••• ••• ••• 15 15 0 
Official History of New South Wales, Expenses, &c.... 112 10 0 
Centennial Park—Salary of Overseer ... ••• ... 14 0 0 
Lord Howe Island—Repairs Cottage, &c., Forest Ranger ..• .6• 18 0 0 

No. IV. 
Treasury ... ... ••• ••• ••• 92 3 2 
Customs ... ... ... ••• ••• ••• ... 1,485 5 3 
Government Printer's Department ••• ••• • • • 6,741 10 7 
Stores and Stationery ... ••• ••• ••• ••• •• I ••• 542 14 11 
Board of Health ... ••• ..• ••• ••• • • • 0 19 3 
Marine Board Miscellaneous ••• ••• ••• 205 8 6 
Telegraph Stations ... 3 12 0 
Colonial Lighthouses — ••• ••• 10 14 5 

Carried forward... 13,153 16 1 



550  VICTORI2E, No. 23. 3 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

SERVICES OF 1891—continued. 

Brought forward ••• 

No. IV—continued. 

••• 

£ s. d. 

13,153 16 1 

Shipping Masters... ... 	 •• • 	 ... 8 17 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 264 14 6 
Public Wharfs ... ... ... ... ... 55 18 4 
Exchange on Remittances ... ... 4,888 19 9 
Imperial Pension Office ... ... ... ... 8 0 0 

No. V. 
Crown Solicitor ••• ••• ••• 61 11 3 
Quarter Sessions ... 26 14 2 

No. VI. 
Department of Lands ... 11.• ••• 56 5 0 
Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... ••• ••• 4 ,11• 660 12 9 
Survey of Lands ... ••• ••• ••• 2,516 4 7 

No. VII. 

Department of Public Works Establishment 118 6 4 
Incidental Expenses to Wharfs ... ... ••• ••• 836 10 5 
Jetty, Woolgoolga Bay ... ... ••• 709 16 10 
Cargo Shed, Woolloomooloo Bay 516 10 0 
Gaols, Court-houses, and Lockups ••• ••• 827 13 0 
Repairs, Post and Telegraph Stations ... 130 15 1 
Institutions for the Insane—Repairs, &c. ••• ••• 4 0 0 
Hard Labour Gaols ... ... ... ... ••• 151. 18 10 
Furniture, Public Offices ... 251 8 2 
Additions, &c., Governor's Residence, Hill View ••• ••• 8t 8 4 

Do Admiralty House ... ... ••• ••• 310 2 3 
Repairs, Public Buildings ... ... ••• • ••• 189 7 6 
Police Stations and Officers' Quarters ... ... ••• 130 0 0 
Bridge over Lachlan at Cowra ... ••• 550 0 0 
Mulwala Bridge, Murray River ... ... ••• 2 2 4 
Military Works ... ... ... ... ••• ••• 27 3 0 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ••• ••• 9 0 0 
Prothonotary, 	 ••• ••• 180 15 0 
Bankruptcy Court ••• 	 ••• ••• 16 10 1 
District Courts ... ••• ••• 253 2 5 
Petty Sessions ... ••• 	 ••• 26 8 0 
Prisons ... ••• 1,226 6 8 
Patents and Copyrights Os 13 11 11 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction ••• 	 ••• ••• 8,000 0 0 
Alterations " Sobraon" .•• ••• 1,681 1 6 
Steam-cutter for " Vernon " 73 6 3 

No. X. 
Imported Stock ... ... •• • ••• 41 17 11 
Water Conservation and Irrigation ••• 4 3 4 
School of Mines and Assay Works 82 14 7 
Agricultural Department ... .• • ••• 244 17 7 

No. XI. 
Post Office.., ••• ••• 	 ••• 3,365 8 10 
Country. Postmasters ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• ••• 1,300 0 0 
Electric Telegraphs ••• 	 ••• ••• ••• 4,444 10 9 

Carried forward 47,456 10 4 



4 55 VICTORIA, No. 23. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Heal of Service. 
Payments, 21th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

d. £ s. 
Brought forward ••• ••• 47,456 10 4 

SERVICES OF 1892. 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary ... 50 0 0 
Artillery Force ... ... ••• 2,000 0 0 
Coast Hospital ._. ... ... ••• ••• 10 0 0 
Maintenance of sick paupers ... ... .•. 5 0 0 
Maintenance of deserted children, &c.... ... 50 0 0 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... ... ••• 486 8 8 
Expenses re Local GoVerninebt and Electoral Bills 5 0 0 

No. IV. 
Treasury ... •., 1 16 2 
Customs ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Government Printer's Department ... . . 1,100 0 0 
Board of Health ... ... ... ••• 10 0 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 200 0 0 
Public Wharfs ... • ... ... ... 150 0 0 
Railways—Working Expenses, &c. ... 100,000 0 0 

No. V. 
Quarter Sessions ,.. 4,000 0 0 

No. VII. 
Dredge Service ... ... ... ... 2 16 0 
Water Supply and Sewerage Department ... 225 7 0 
Repairs to Public Buildings - ...' • ... 5 11 4 
Maclean Court-house' ... ... ... • 137 7 10 
Broken Hill Court-house, Additions, &e. ... 150 0 0 
Landing Silt, Harbours and Rivers Department 13 9 0 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ... 20 0 0 
District Courts ... ... 10 0 0 
Coroners' Inquests ... 13 0 0 
Petty Sessions ... ... 20 0 0 
Patents and Copyrights ... •• 10 0 0 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction ••• 500 0 0 
Free Public Library ••• 48 17 6 

No. XI. 
Post Office... 1,000 0 0 
Money Order and Government Savings Bank Department ... 70 0 0 

OTHER PAYMENTS. 

Construction and Extension of Telegraph Lines generally (Loan Vote) 1,269 2 11 
Interest on Advances by London Banks ... .•• 3,564 0 4 
Coogee Bay Sea Wall ... ... 460 8 10 
Seamen's Wages ... ... 50 0 0 
Norfolk Island Mail Service ... ... 16 13 4 
Broken Hill Post and Telegraph Office... 1,038 0 0 
Mercantile Marine Pensions ... ... ... ... ... 2 4 0 
Interest on Deposit by New South Wales 'Savings Bank ... 3,750 0 0 

••• 168,001 13 9 

The Treasury, New South Wales, JOHN SEE, 
Sydney, 15th February, 1892. Treasurer. 

[3d.] 
By Authority : CHARLES POTTER, Government Printer, Sydney, 1892. 



0 lab 	CS. 

I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally 
passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	 F. W. WEBB, 
Sydney, 22 March; 1892. 	 Cleric of Legislative Assembly. 

ANNO QUINQUAGE SIMO QUINTO 

VICTOPEE REGIN2E. 
**************-****************Th**;::-**** 

No. XXIII. 
An Act to indemnify the Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the 

Treasury, and other Public Officers, in respect of certain 
unauthorized advances from the Public Account of the 
Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks. [Assented to, 
24th March, 1892.] 

WHEREAS certain sums of money have been withdrawn from the Preamble. 
Public Account of the Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks 

without the authority of Parliament for the purpose of paying the 
claims of contractors and others in anticipation of the sanction of 
Parliament, which said sums are shown in the Schedule hereto, and 
amount to the sum of One hundred and sixty-eight thousand and 
one pounds thirteen shillings and ninepence : And whereas the 
respective sums so withdrawn and payments so made were necessary 
to carry on and maintain the Public Service : And whereas it is 
expedient to indemnify all persons concerned or engaged in the matter 
of such withdrawals or payments : Be it therefore enacted by the 
Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent 

of 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill 
as finally passed by both Houses. 

NINIAN MELVILLE, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 55° VICTORI2E, No. 23. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Indemnity to 
Colonial Treasurer 
and his Officers, &c. 

Short title. 

of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South 
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :- 

The Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the Treasury, and all 
persons whosoever concerned or engaged in making the said with- . 
drawals or payments, are hereby indemnified and held harmless for and 
in respect of the withdrawal and expenditure of the said sum of One 
hundred and sixty-eight thousand and one pounds thirteen shillings 
and ninepence. 

This Act may be cited as the " Treasury Indemnity Act, 
1892." 

SCHEDULE. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 
SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS during the period from 24th December, 1891, 

to 4th February, 1892, inclusive, which have been made by the 
Honorable the Colonial Treasurer without appropriation and 
warrant. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

  

SERVICES OF 1891. 

No. II. 
His Excellency the Governor 
The Executive Council ... 
The Legislative Assembly 
The Legislative Council and Assembly ... 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary ... ... ... 
Registrar-General ... ... ••• 
Ordnance and Barrack Department 
Volunteer Naval Artillery 
Training Ship, " Wolverene" 
Torpedo Defence ... ••• ... ... 
Reception House for Insane, Darlinghurst 
Government Statistician ... ... ... 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... ••• ••• 
Housekeeper, Friendly Societies Records ••• 
Public Buildings and Ground, Rookwood ... ••• 
Government Domains ... ••• 
Sericulture Expenses, &c. ... ... ••• 
Callan Park Asylum Inquiry Commission ••• 
Balance of verdict and costs in case Cape v. McMillan ... ... 
Interest on balance of purchase money on property, Charlotte-place, 

purchased for Naval Home ... ... ... ... 
Board to Revise History of New South Wales ... ... 
Official History of New South Wales, Expenses, &c.... ... 
Centennial Park—Salary of Overseer ... ... ... 
Lord Howe Island—Repairs Cottage, &c., Forest Ranger 

No. IV. 
Treasury 
Customs ... 
Government Printer's Department 
Stores and Stationery ... 
Board of Health 
Marine Board Miscellaneous 
Telegraph Stations 
Colonial Lighthouses 

£ s. d. 

33 19 10 
19 4 0 
58 6 8 
16 11 9 

164 14 10 
68 16 0 
25 0 0 
94 15 10 

127 6 2 
92 6 9 
24 0 0 

967 0 8 
880 3 3 

5 0 0 
97 7 5 

102 5 2 
41 13 4 
29 3 4 

973 8 0 

90 0 0 
15 15 0 

112 10 0 
14 0 0 
18 0 0 

92 3 2 
1,485 5 3 
6,741 10 7 

542 14 11 
0 19 3 

205 8 6 
3 12 0 

10 14 5 

Carried forward...  13,153 16 1 



118 6 4 
836 10 5 
709 16 10 
516 10 0 
827 13 0 
130 15 1 

4 0 0 
151 18 10 
251 8 2 
84 8 4 

310 2 3 
188 7 6 
130 0 0 
550 0 0 

2 2 4 
27 3 0 

9 0 0 
180 15 0 
16 10 1 

253 2 5 
26 8 0 

1,226 6 8 
13 11 11 

8,000 0 0 
1,681 1 6 

75 6 3 

41 17 11 
4 3 4 

32 14 7 
244 17 7 ••• 

55° VICTORIE, No. 23. 3 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1691, to 
4th February, 1892. 

 

 

SERVICES OF 1891—continued. 
£ s. d. 

Brought forward 

No. IV—continued. 
Shipping Masters... 
Glebe Island Abattoirs 
Public Wharfs ... 
Exchange on Remittances 
Imperial Pension Office ... 

No. V. 

13,153 16 1 

8 17 0 
264 14 6 
55 18 4 

4,888 19 9 
8 0 0 

Crown Solicitor ... 61 11 3 
Quarter Sessions ... • •• 26 14 2 

No. VI. 
Department of Lands ... 
Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... 
Survey of Lands ... 

No. VII. 

Department of Public Works Establishment 
Incidental Expenses to Wharfs ... 
Jetty, Woolgoolga Bay ... ... 
Cargo Shed, Woolloomooloo Bay 
Gaols, Court-houses, and Lockups .... 
Repairs, Post and Telegraph Stations ... 
Institutions for the Insane—Repairs, &c. 
Hard Labour Gaols ... ... 
Furniture, Public Offices ••.••• ... 
Additions, &c., Governor's Residence, Hill View 

Do Admiralty House ... 
Repairs, Public Buildings ... ... 
Police Stations and Officers' Quarters ... ••• 

Bridge over Lachlan at Cowra ... 
Mulwala Bridge, Murray River ... 
Military Works ... ... ••• 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice 
Prothonotary 
Bankruptcy Court 
District Courts ••• 

Petty Sessions 
Prisons ... ••• 

Patents and Copyrights 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction 
Alterations " Sobraon " 
Steam-cutter for " Vernon " 

No. X. 
Imported Stock ... 
Water Conservation and Irrigation ... 
School of Mines and Assay Works 
Agricultural Department 

No. XI. 

56 5 0 
660 12 9 

2,516 4 7 

Post Office.. ••• 3,365 8 10 
Country Postmasters 1,30 0 0 
Electric Telegraphs 4,444 10 9 

Carried forward 47,456 10 4 



4 55° VICTORLE, No. 23. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

Brought forward ••• 

SERVICES OF 1892. 

No. III. 

£ 
47,456 

s. d. 
10 4 

Colonial Secretary 50 0 0 
Artillery Force ... 2,000 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... 10 0 0 
Maintenance of sick paupers ... ... 5 0 0 
Maintenance of deserted children, &c.... 50 0 0 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... ... 486 8 
Expenses re Local Government and Electoral Bills 5 0 0 

No. IV. 
Treasury ... 116 2 
Customs ... 100 0 0 
Government Printer's Department 1,100 0 0 
Board of Health ... 10 0 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 200 0 0 
Public Wharfs ... 150 0 0 
Railways—Working Expenses, &c. 100,000 0 0 

No. V. 
Quarter Sessions ... • • 4,000 0 0 

No. VII. 
Dredge Service ... ... ... ... 2 16 0 
Water Supply and Sewerage Department 225 7 0 
Repairs to Public Buildings ... ... • • 5 11 4 

... Maclean Court-house ... ... ... 137 7 10 
Broken Hill Court-house, Additions, &c. ... 150 0 0 
Landing Silt, Harbours and Rivers Department 13 9 6 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ... 20 0 0 
District Courts ... ••• 10 0 0 
Coroners' Inquests ... 13 0 0 
Petty Sessions ... ... 20 0 0 
Patents and Copyrights ... 10 0 0 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction 500 0 0 
Free Public Library 48 17 6 

No. XI. 
Post Office... 1,000 0 0 
Money Order and Government Savings Bank Department ... 70 0 0 

OTHER PAYMENTS. 

Construction and Extension of Telegraph Lines generally (Loan Vote) 1,269 2 11 
Interest on Advances by London Banks 3,564 0 4 
Coogee Bay Sea Wall ... 460 8 10 
Seamen's Wages ... 50 0 0 
Norfolk Island Mail Service ... 16 13 4 
Broken Hill Post and Telegraph Office... 1,038 0 0 
Mercantile Marine Pensions ... 2 4 0 
Interest on Deposit by New South Wales Savings Bank 3,750 0 0 

TOTAL .. 168,001 13 9 

The Treasury, New South Wales, JOHN SEE, 
Sydney, 15th February, 1892. Treasurer. 

In the name and on the behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act. 
JERSEY. 

Government House, 
24th March, 1892. 



I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally 
passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTHWALES. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, F. W. WEBB, 
Sydney, 22 March, 1892. Clerk of Legislative Assembly. 

latir ,.. ,ott.tb 

ANNO QUINQUAGE SIMO QUINTO 

VICTORI}E REGINIE. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

No. XXIII. 
An Act to indemnify the Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the 

Treasury, and other Public Officers, in respect of certain 
unauthorized advances from the Public Account of the 
Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks. [Assented to, 
24th March, 1892.] 

HEREAS certain sums of money have been withdrawn from the Preamble. 
vv Public Account of the Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks 

without the authority of Parliament for the purpose of paying the 
claims of contractors and others in anticipation of the sanction of 
Parliament, which said sums are shown in the Schedule hereto, and 
amount to the sum of One hundred and sixty-eight thousand and 
one pounds thirteen shillings and ninepence : And whereas the 
respective sums so withdrawn and payments so made were necessary 
to carry on and maintain the Public Service : And whereas it is 
expedient to indemnify all persons concerned or engaged in the matter 
of such withdrawals or payments : Be it therefore enacted by the 
Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent 

of 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill 
as finally passed by both Houses. 

N I NIAN MELVILLE, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 	 55° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Indemnity to 
Colonial Treasurer 
and his Officers, &c. 

Short title. 

of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :- 

The Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the Treasury, and all 
persons whosoever concerned or engaged in making the said with-drawals or payments, are hereby indemnified and held harmless for and 
in respect of the withdrawal and expenditure of the said sum of One hundred and sixty-eight thousand and one pounds thirteen shillings 
and ninepence. 

This Act may be cited as the " Treasury Indemnity Act, 
1692." 

SCHEDULE. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 
SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS during the period from 24th December, 1891, 

to 4th February, 1892, inclusive, which have been made by the 
Honorable the Colonial Treasurer without appropriation and 
warrant. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Payments, 24th 
December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

Head of Service. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

SERVICES OF 1891. 

No. II. 
His Excellency the Governor 
The Executive Council 	... 
The Legislative Assembly 
The Legislative Council and Assembly ... 

£ 

33 
19 
58 
16 

s. 	d. 

19 10 
4 	0 
6 	8 

11 	9 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary 	 ... 164 14 10 Registrar-General 	... 	.. 68 16 0 Ordnance and Barrack Department 	... 25 0 0 Volunteer Naval Artillery 	... 94 15 10 Training Ship, " Wolverene" 	... 	 ... 127 6 2 Torpedo Defence ... 	... 	... 	... 92 6 9 Reception House for Insane, Darlinghurst 24 0 0 Government Statistician ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 967 0 8 Asylums for Infirm and Destitute 	... 	... 	.•• 880 3 3 Housekeeper, Friendly Societies Records 	... 	 ... 5 0 0 Public Buildings and Ground, Rookwood 	 ... 	•• • 97 7 5 Government Domains 	... 	... 	 ... 102 5 2 Sericulture Expenses, &c. 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 41 13 4 Callan Park Asylum Inquiry Commission 	 ... 29 3 4 Balance of verdict and costs in case Cape v. McMillan 	... 	... 973 8 0 Interest on balance of purchase money on property, Charlotte-place, 

purchased for Naval Home 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 90 0 0 Board to Revise History of New South Wales 	... 	... 15 15 0 Official History of New South Wales, Expenses, &c.... 112 10 0 Centennial Park—Salary of Overseer ... 	... 	... 14 0 0 Lord Howe Island—Repairs Cottage, &c., Forest Ranger 18 0 0 

No. IV. 
Treasury 	... 92 3 2 Customs 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 . 1,485 5 3 Government Printer's Department 6,741 10 7 Stores and Stationery 	... 542 14 11 Board of Health ... 	

• • • 0 19 3 Marine Board Miscellaneous 205 8 6 Telegraph Stations 3 12 0 Colonial Lighthouses 10 14 5 

Carried forward... 13,153 16 1 



55° VICTORIE, No. 23. 3 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1b91, to 
4th February, 1892. 

 

 

SERVICES OF 1891—continued. 

Brought forward 

No. IV—continued. 

•• • 

£ a. d. 

13,153 16 1 

Shipping Masters... ... 8 17 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... •., 264 14 6 
Public Wharfs ... ... ... ... 55 18 4 
Exchange on Remittances 4,888 19 9 
Imperial Pension Office ... 8 0 0 

No. V. 
Crown Solicitor ... 61 11 3 
Quarter Sessions ... 26 14 2 

No. VI. 
Department of Lands ... 56 5 0 
Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... 660 12 9 
Survey of Lands ... 2,516 4 7 

No. VII. 

Department of Public Works Establishment 118 6 4 
Incidental Expenses to Wharfs ... 836 10 5 
Jetty, Woolgoolga Bay ... ... 709 16 10 
Cargo Shed, Woolloomooloo Bay 516 10 0 
Gaols, Court-houses, and Lockups 827 13 0 
Repairs, Post and Telegraph Stations ... 130 15 1 
Institutions for the Insane—Repairs, &c. 4 0 0 
Hard Labour Gaols ... ... ... 151 18 10 
Furniture, Public Offices ... ...... 251 8 2 
Additions, &c., Governor's Residence, Hill View 84 8 4 

Do Admiralty House ... 310 2 3 
"Repairs, Public Buildings ... ... 188 7 6 
Police Stations and Officers' Quarters ... 130 0 0 
Bridge over Lachlan at Cowra ... 550 0 0 
Mulwala Bridge, Murray River ... 2 2 4 
Military Works ... ... ... 27 3 0 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ... 9 0 0 
Prothonotary ... ... 180 15 0 
Bankruptcy Court • • • 16 10 1 
District Courts •• • ••• 253 2 5 
Petty Sessions .•• ••• •• • 26 8 0 
Prisons ... ... ... 1,226 6 8 
Patents and Copyrights ... 13 11 11 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction 8,000 0 0 
Alterations " Sobraon" 1,681 1 6 
Steam-cutter for " Vernon " 75 6 3 

No. X. 
Imported Stock ... 

•• • 41 17 11 Water Conservation and Irrigation ... • • • 4 3 4 
School of Mines and Assay Works 32 14 7 Agricultural Department 244 17 7 

No. XI. 
Post Office.. 

••• • • 3,365 8 10 
Country Postmasters 1,300 0 0 
Electric Telegraphs 4,444 10 9 

Carried forward 47,456 10 4 



4 55° VICTORLE, No. 23. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

  

Brought forward 

SERVICES OF 1892. 

No. III. 

£ 
47,456 

s. d. 
10 4 

Colonial Secretary 50 0 0 
Artillery Force ... 2,000 0 0 
Coast Hospital 10 0 0 
Maintenance of sick paupers ... 5 0 0 
Maintenance of deserted children, &c. 50 0 0 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... 486 8 8 
Expenses re Local Government and Electoral Bills 5 0 0 

No. IV. 
Treasury ... 1 16 2 
Customs ... 100 0 0 
Government Printer's Department 1,100 0 0 
Board of Health ... 10 0 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 200 0 0 
Public Wharfs ... 150 0 0 
Railways—Working Expenses, &c. 100,000 0 0 

No. V. 
Quarter Sessions ... 4,000 0 0 

No. VII. 
Dredge Service ... 2 16 0 
Water Supply and Sewerage Department 225 7 0 
Repairs to Public Buildings 5 11 4 
Maclean Court-house 137 7 10 
Broken Hill Court-house, Additions, &c. 150 0 0 
Landing Silt, Harbours and Rivers Department 13 9 6 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ... 20 0 0 
District Courts ... ... 10 0 0 
Coroners' Inquests ... 13 0 0 
Petty Sessions ... ... 20 0 0 
Patents and Copyrights ... ••• 10 0 0 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction 500 0 0 
Free Public Library 48 17 6 

No. XI. 
Post Office... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Money Order and Government Savings Bank Department ... • • 70 0 0 

OTHER PAYMENTS. 

Construction and Extension of Telegraph Lines generally (Loan Vote) 1,269 2 11 
Interest on Advances by London Banks ... ... 3,564 0 4 
Coogee Bay Sea Wall ... 460 8 10 
Seamen's Wages ... ... 50 0 0 
Norfolk Island Mail Service ... ... 16 13 4 
Broken Hill Post and Telegraph Office... 1,038 0 0 
Mercantile Marine Pensions ... ... ... 2 4 0 
Interest on Deposit by New South Wales Savings Bank 3,750 0 0 

TOTAL .. 168,001 13 9 

The Treasury, New South Wales, JOHN SEE, 
Sydney, 15th February, 1892. Treasurer. 

In the name and on the behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act. 
JERSEY. 

Government House, 
24th March, 1892. 



This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day 
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, F. W. WEBB, 
Sydney,15 March, 1892. } Clerk of Legislative Assembly. 

zebu South (J   aim 

ANNO QUINQUAGE SIMO QUINTO 

VICTORIA] REGINIE. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

No. 
An Act to indemnify the Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the 

Treasury, and other Public Officers, in respect of certain 
unauthorized advances from the Public Account of the 
Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks. 

WHEREAS certain sums of money have been withdrawn from the Preamble. 
Public Account of the Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks without the authority of Parliament for the purpose of paying the claims of contractors and others in anticipation of the sanction of 5 Parliament, which said sums are shown in the Schedule hereto, and amount to the sum of One hundred and sixty-eight thousand and one pounds thirteen shillings and ninepence : And whereas the respective sums so withdrawn and payments so made were necessary to carry on and maintain the Public Service : And whereas it is 10 expedient to indemnify all persons concerned or engaged in the matter of such withdrawals or payments : Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent 

673— of 



55° VICTORI2E, No. 2 

Treasury Indemnity. 

of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South 
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :- 

1. The Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the Treasury, and all Indemnity to 

5 persons whosoever concerned or engaged in making the said with- cancadoinvczaesrur
s 

drawals or payments, are hereby indemnified and held harmless for and 
in respect of the withdrawal and expenditure of the said sum of One 
hundred and sixty-eight thousand and one pounds thirteen shillings 
and ninepence. 

10 2. This Act may be cited as the " Treasury Indemnity Act, short title. 
1892." 

SCHEDULE. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS during the period from 24th December, 1891, 
15 to 4th February, 1892, inclusive, which have been made by the 

Honorable the Colonial Treasurer without appropriation and 
warrant. 

20 
Head of Service. 

Payments, 24th 
December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

   

SERVICES OF 1891. 

No. II. 
His Excellency the Governor ... 
The Executive Council 

25 The Legislative Assembly 
The Legislative Council and Assembly ... 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary 
Registrar-General ... ... ••• 

30 Ordnance and Barrack Department 
Volunteer Naval Artillery 
Training Ship, " Wolverene" ... 
Torpedo Defence ... ••• ... ... 
Reception House for Insane, Darlinghurst ... 

35 Government Statistician ... ... ... 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... 
Housekeeper, Friendly Societies Records 
Public Buildings and Ground, Rookwood 
Government Domains ... ... •_ 

40 Sericulture Expenses, &c. ... ... ••• 
Callan Park Asylum Inquiry Commission ... . ••• 
Balance of verdict and costs in case Cape v. McMillan ... ... 
Interest on balance of purchase money on property, Charlotte-place, 

purchased for Naval Home ... ... ••• 
45 Board to Revise History of New South Wales ... 

Official History of New South Wales, Expenses, &c.... ... 
Centennial Park—Salary of Overseer ... ••• ... 
Lord Howe Island—Repairs Cottage, &c., Forest Ranger 

No. IV. 
50 Treasury ... ... 

Customs ... ... ... ... 
Government Printer's Department 
Stores and Stationery ... ••• 
Board of Health ... ... 

55 Marine Board Miscellaneous 
Telegraph Stations ... -..• 
Colonial Lighthouses ••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 

••• ••• ••• 

••• 

••• ••• 

Carried forward... 

£ s. d. 

33 19 10 
19 4 0 
58 6 8 
16 11 9 

164 14 10 
68 16 0 
25 0 0 
94 15 10 

127 6 2 
92 6 9 
24 0 0 

967 0 8 
880 3 3 

5 0 0 
97 7 5 

102 5 2 
41 13 4 
29 3 4 

973 8 0 

90 0 0 
15 15 0 

112 10 0 
14 0 0 
18 0 0 

92 3 2 
1,485 5 3 
6,741 10 7 

542 14 11 
0 19 3 

205 8 6 
3 12 0 

10 14 5 

13,153 16 1 



55° VICTORIFE, No. 3 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

SERVICES OF 1891—continued. 
£ s. d. 

5 Brought forward ••• 13,153 16 1 

No. IV—continued. 
Shipping Masters... ... 8 17 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 264 14 6 
Public Wharfs ... ••• 55 18 4 

10 Exchange on Remittances 4,888 19 9 
Imperial Pension:Office ... ••• 8 0 0 

No. V. 
Crown Solicitor] 2... ••• • •• 61 11 3 
Quarter Sessions ... ••• 26 14 2 

15 No. VI. 
Department of Lands .•• ••• ••• •• • 56 5 0 
Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... ••• •• 660 12 9 
Survey of Lands ... 2,516 4 7 

No. VII. 

20 Department of Public Works Establishment 118 6 4 
Incidental Expenses to Wharfs 836 10 5 
Jetty, Woolgoolga Bay ... 709 16 10 
Cargo Shed, Woolloomooloo Bay 516 10 0 
Gaols, Court-houses, and Lockups ... 827 13 0 

25 Repairs, Post and Telegraph Stations ... 130 15 1 
Institutions for the Insane &c. 4 0 0 —Repairs, 
Hard Labour Gaols ... 151 18 10 
Furniture, Public Offices 251 8 2 
Additions, &c., Governor's Residence, Hill View 84 8 4 

30 Do Admiralty House ... ••• ••• 310 2 3 
Repairs, Public Buildings ... 188 7 6 
Police Stations and Officers' Quarters ... 130 0 0 
Bridge over Lachlan at Cowra 550 0 0 
Mulwala Bridge, Murray River ... 2 2 4 

35 Military Works 27 3 0 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice 9 0 0 
Prothonotary ... 180 15 0 
Bankruptcy Court 16 10 1 

40 District Courts ... 253 2 5 
Petty Sessions ... 26 8 0 
Prisons ... 1,226 6 8 
Patents and Copyrights ••• 13 11 11 

No. IX. 
45 Public Instruction ••• 8,000 0 0 

Alterations " Sobraon " 1,681 1 6 
Steam-cutter for " Vernon " 75 6 3 

No. X. 
Imported Stock ... ••• ••• 41 17 11 

50 Water Conservation and Irrigation ••• 4 3 4 
School of Mines and Assay Works 32 14 7 
Agricultural Department ••• 244 17 7 

No. XI. 
Post Office... ... ••• 3,365 8 10 

55 Country Postmasters ••• ••• ••• 1,300 0 0 
Electric Telegraphs ••• ••• ••• 4,444 10 9 

Carried forward 47,456 10 4 



4 55° VICTORIA, No. 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February,1892. 

Brought forward ••• 
5 SERVICES OF 1892. 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary ••• 
Artillery Force ... ••• ... 
Coast Hospital ... ... ••• 

£ 
47,456 

50 
2,000 

10 

s. d. 
10 4 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 10 Maintenance of sick paupers ... ... 5 0 0 Maintenance of deserted children, &c.... 50 0 0 Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... ... 486 8 8 Expenses re Local Government and Electoral Bills 5 0 0 

No. IV. 
15 Treasury ... .•• ... 1 16 2 Customs ... ••• ... ... 100 0 0 Government Printer's Department 1,100 0 0 Board of Health ... ... ••• ••• ••• 10 0 0 Glebe Island Abattoirs ... ••• ••• 200 0 0 20 Public Wharfs ... ... ... 150 0 0 Railways—Working Expenses, &c. 100,000 0 0 

No. V. 
Quarter Sessions ... 4,000 0 0 

No. VII. 
25 Dredge Service ... ... ... ... 2 16 0 Water Supply and Sewerage Department 225 7 0 Repairs to Public Buildings ... ... 5 11 4 Maclean Court-house ... ... ... ••• 137 7 10 Broken Hill Court-house, Additions, &c. ... 150 0 0 30 Landing Silt, Harbours and Rivers Department 13 9 6 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ... ••• 20 0 0 District Courts ... ... ••• 10 0 0 Coroners' Inquests ... 13 0 0 35 Petty Sessions ... ... 20 0 0 Patents and Copyrights ... ••• 10 0 0 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction ••• • •• • •• 500 0 0 
Free Public Library ••• ••• ••• 48 17 6 

40 No. XI. 
Post Office... ••• 1,000 0 0 
Money Order and Government Savings Bank Department 70 0 0 

OTHER PAYMENTS. 

Construction and Extension of Telegraph Lines generally (Loan Vote) 1,269 2 11 45 Interest on Advances by London Banks ... ... ... 3,564 0 4 
Coogee Bay Sea Wall ... ... 460 8 10 
Seamen's Wages ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 Norfolk Island Mail Service ... ... ... 16 13 4 
Broken Hill Post and Telegraph Office... 1,038 0 0 50 Mercantile Marine Pensions ... ... ... ... ... 2 4 0 Interest on Deposit by New South Wales Savings Bank ... 3,750 0 0 

TOTAL ... 168,001 13 9 

The Treasury, New South Wales, JOHN SEE, 
Sydney, 15th February, 1892. Treasurer. 

Sydney : Charles Potter, Government Printer.-1892. [3d.] 



This PUBLIC Bum originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day 
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE Cur:mu/or its concurrence. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 1 F. W. WEBB, 
Sydney, 15 March, 1892. f Clerk of Legislative Assembly. 

Driu $outt (J1 alts, 

  

ANNO QUINQUAGE SIMO QUINT° 

VICTORIA] BEGIN/E. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * $ * * * * Y * tY  

No. 
An Act to indemnify the Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the 

Treasury, and other Public Officers, in respect of certain 
unauthorized advances from the Public Account of the 
Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks. 

WHEREAS certain sums of money have been withdrawn from the Preamble. 
Public Account of the Colonial Treasurer in the various Banks 

without the authority of Parliament for the purpose of paying the 
claims of contractors and others in anticipation of the sanction of 

5 Parliament, which said sums are shown in the Schedule hereto, and 
amount to the sum of One hundred and sixty-eight thousand and 
one pounds thirteen shillings and ninepence : And whereas the 
respective sums so withdrawn and payments so made were necessary 
to carry on and maintain the Public Service : And whereas it is 

10 expedient to indemnify all persons concerned or engaged in the matter 
of such withdrawals or payments : Be it therefore enacted by the 
Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent 

673— of 



55° VICTORLE, No. 2 

Treasury Indemnity. 

of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South 
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as 
follows :- 

1. The Colonial Treasurer, the Officers of the Treasury, and all Indemnity to 
5 persons whosoever concerned or engaged in making the said with- cancadorfra31Treclureze. 

drawals or payments, are hereby indemnified and held harmless for and 
in respect of the withdrawal and expenditure of the said sum of One 
hundred and sixty-eight thousand and one pounds thirteen shillings 
and ninepence. 

10 2. This Act may be cited as the " Treasury Indemnity Act, Short title. 
1892." 

SCHEDULE. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 
SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS during the period from 24th December, 1891, 

15 to 4th February, 1892, inclusive, which have been made by the 
Honorable the Colonial Treasurer without appropriation and 
warrant. 

 
 

  

20 
Head of Service. 

 

Payments, 24th 
December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

 
 

  

 
 

  

SERVICES OF 1891. 

No. II. 
His Excellency the Governor 
The Executive Council ... 

25 The Legislative Assembly 
The Legislative Council and Assembly ... 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary 
Registrar-General 	... 	... 

30 Ordnance and Barrack Department 
Volunteer Naval Artillery 	... 
Training Ship, " Wolverene" 
Torpedo Defence ... 	••• 	... 	... 
Reception House for Insane, Darlinghurst 

35 Government Statistician ... 	••• 	••• 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute 	... 	... 	••• 
Housekeeper, Friendly Societies Records 	 ••• 
Public Buildings and Ground, Rookwood 	 ••• 	... 
Government Domains ... 	... 	••• 

40 Sericulture Expenses, &c. 	... 	... 	••. 
Callan Park Asylum Inquiry Commission 	... 	. 	... 
Balance of verdict and costs in case Cape v. McMillan 	... 	... 
Interest on balance of purchase money on property, Charlotte-place,  

	

purchased for Naval Home ... 	... 	••• 
45 Board to Revise History of New South Wales 	... 	••• 	••• 

Official History of New South Wales, Expenses, &c.... 
Centennial Park—Salary of Overseer ... 	... 	... 
Lord Howe Island—Repairs Cottage, &c., Forest Ranger 

No. IV. 
50 Treasury ... 	... 

Customs ... 	 ... 
Government Printer's Department 
Stores and Stationery 	... 	... 
Board of Health ... 	••• 

55 Marine Board Miscellaneous 
Telegraph Stations 	••• 	.•• 
Colonial Lighthouses 

£ s. d. 

33 19 10 
19 4 0 
58 6 8 
16 11 9 

164 14 10 
68 16 0 
25 0 0 
94 15 10 

127 
92 6 9 
24 0 0 

967 0 8 
880 3 3 

5 0 0 
97 7 5 

102 5 2 
41 13 4 
29 3 4 

973 8 0 

90 0 0 
15 15 0 

112 10 0 
14 0 0 
18 0 0 

92 3 2 
1,485 5 3 
6,741 10 7 

542 14 11 
0 19 3 

205 8 6 
3 12 0 

10 14 5 

Carried forward...  13,153 16 1 



55° VICTORIE, No. 3 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

SERVICES OF 1891—continued. 
£ s. d. 

5 Brought forward ••• ••• 13,153 16 1 

No. IV—continued. 
Shipping Masters... ... 8 17 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... ... ••• 264 14 6 
Public Wharfs ... ... ••• 55 18 4 

10 Exchange on Remittances 4,888 19 9 
Imperial Pension:Office ... ••• 8 0 0 

No. V. 
Crown Solicitorl ••• ••• ••• 61 11 3 
Quarter Sessions ... ••• ••• 26 14 2 

15 No. 
Department of Lands ... ..• ... ••• ••• 56 5 0 
Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... ••• ••• 660 12 9 
Survey of Lands ••• 2,516 4 7 

No. VII. 

20 Department of Public Works Establishment 118 6 4 
Incidental Expenses to Wharfs ... 836 10 5 
Jetty, Woolgoolga Bay ... ... 709 16 10 
Cargo Shed, Woolloomooloo Bay ... 516 10 0 
Gaols, Court-houses, and Lockups ... 827 13 0 

25 Repairs, Post and Telegraph Stations ... 130 15 1 
Institutions for the Insane &c. 4 0 0 —Repairs, 
Hard Labour Gaols ... ... 151 18 10 
Furniture, Public Offices 251 8 2 
Additions, &c., Governor's Residence, Hill View 84 8 4 

30 Do Admiralty House ... 310 2 3 
Repairs, Public Buildings ... 188 7 6 
Police Stations and Officers' Quarters ... 130 0 0 
Bridge over Lachlan at Cowra 550 0 0 
Mulwala Bridge, Murray River ... 2 2 4 

35 Military Works ... ... ... 27 3 0 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ... 9 0 0 
Prothonotary ... ... 180 15 0 
Bankruptcy Court ... 16 10 1 

40 District Courts ••• ••• 253 2 5 
Petty Sessions ... 26 8 0 
Prisons ... ... ... 1,226 6 8 
Patents and Copyrights ... ••• 13 11 11 

No. IX. 
45 Public Instruction ••• 8,000 0 0 

Alterations " Sobraon " ••• ••• 1,681 1 6 
Steam-cutter for " Vernon " 75 6 3 

No. X. 
Imported Stock ... ••• ••• 41 17 11 

50 Water Conservation and Irrigation ••• ••• 4 3 4 
School of Mines and Assay Works 32 14 7 
Agricultural Department ••• 244 17 7 

No. XI. 
Post Office... ••• ••• ••• ••• 3,365 8 10 

55 Country Postmasters ••• ••• ••• 1,300 0 0 
Electric Telegraphs ••• •••• ••• 4,444 10 9 

Carried forward 47,456 10 4 



55° VICTORLE, No. 4t 

Treasury Indemnity. 

Head of Service. 
Payments, 24th 

December, 1891, to 
4th February, 1892. 

Brought forward ••• 

S SERVICES OF 1892. 

No. III. 
Colonial Secretary ••• 
Artillery Force ... ... ••• ... 
Coast Hospital ... ••• ... 

£ 
47,456 

50 
2,000 

10 

s. d. 
10 4 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

10 Maintenance of sick paupers ... ... 5 0 0 
Maintenance of deserted children, &c.... 50 0 0 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ... ... 486 8 8 
Expenses re Local Government and Electoral Bills 5 0 0 

No. IV. 
15 Treasury ... ... ••• • •• 1 16 2 

Customs... ... ••• ... 100 0 0 
Government Printer's Department 1,100 0 0 
Board of Health ... ... ••• 10 0 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... ••• 200 0 0 

20 Public Wharfs ... ... ... 150 0 0 
Railways—Working Expenses, &c. 100,000 0 0 

No. V. 
Quarter Sessions ... • •• 4,000 0 0 

No. VII. 
25 Dredge Service ... ... ... ... 2 16 0 

Water Supply and Sewerage Department 225 7 0 
Repairs to Public Buildings ... ... 5 11 4 
Maclean Court-house ... ... ... ••• 137 7 10 
Broken Hill Court-house, Additions, &c. ... 150 0 0 

30 Landing Silt, Harbours and Rivers Department 13 9 6 

No. VIII. 
Department of Justice ... •• • 20 0 0 
District Courts ... ... ••• 10 0 0 
Coroners' Inquests ... 13 0 0 

35 Petty Sessions ... ... 20 0 0 
Patents and Copyrights ... 10 0 0 

No. IX. 
Public Instruction ••• ••• ••• ••• 500 0 0 
Free Public Library ... ••• 48 17 6 

40 No. XI. 
Post Office... ... ... ••• ••• ••• “. 1,000 0 0 
Money Order and Government Savings Bank Department 70 0 0 

OTHER PAYMENTS. 

Construction and Extension of Telegraph Lines generally (Loan Vote) 1,269 2 11 
45 Interest on Advances by London Banks ... ••• 3,564 0 4 

Coogee Bay Sea Wall ... ••• 460 8 10 
Seamen's Wages ... ••• ... 50 0 0 
Norfolk Island Mail Service ... ... 16 13 4 
Broken Hill Post and Telegraph Office... 1,038 0 0 

50 Mercantile Marine Pensions ... ... ... ... 2 4 0 
Interest on Deposit by New South Wales Savings Bank 3,750 0 0 

TOTAL ... • • • 168,001 13 9 

The Treasury, New South Wales, JOHN SEE, 
Sydney, 15th February, 1892. Treasurer. 

Sydney : Charles Potter, Government Printer.-1892. 
[3d.] 


